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February 7, 1994 Project No. 29.11

Ms. Normita Callison

Pacific Coast Building Products
4290 Roseville Road

North Highlands, California 95660

RE: Vapor Recovery Well Installation
Pacific Supply Company
1735 24th Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Callison:

This letter documents the installation of the nine vapor recovery wells (VRW-1
through VRW-9) observed by BACE Environmental, a Division of Brunsing
Associates, Inc. (BAI) on behalf of Pacific Supply Company for the site located at 1735
24th Street, Qakland, California. This installation was completed as part of the
construction of the vapor recovery system installation performed by Remedial
Services, International. The vapor recovery wells were installed at the locations
specified in BAI's "Vapor Extraction Remedial Design Report and Specifications”,
dated May 24, 1993.

This report documents the vapor recovery well installation sampling and analytical
procedures. From each well one soil sample and one groundwater sample were
obtained to document the baseline analytical status of the zone containing
hydrocarbons.

Vapor Recovery Well Installation

On August 25 through 27, 1993, BAI supervised the construction of nine vapor
recovery wells at the locations shown on Figure 1. Soil borings for the construction
of the vapor recovery wells were advanced using a drill rig equipped with 10-inch
diameter hollow-stem augers. Soil borings were logged by a qualified geologist
according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) and completed boring
logs are included in Appendix A.

Samples were collected for chemical analysis in the borings at the depth where first
groundwater, occurs at approximately seven feet below existing grade. The soil
samples were collected using a split-spoon sampler lined with clean brass liners.
The liners containing the soil samples were sealed with aluminum foil, capped,
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labelled and placed in sealable plastic bags. The soil samples were placed in an
insulated container with blue ice for transport under chain-of-custody to the
analytical laboratory.

Vapor recovery wells VRW-1 through VRW-9 were constructed using four-inch
diameter Schedule 40 PVC joined by flush threads with 0.020-inch slotted screen.
The screen in each well extended from a depth of 4 to 18 feet. A filter pack of
Lonestar #3 sand was placed around the screens and to a minimum height of one
half foot above the top of the screen interval. Bentonite pellets were placed above
the sand and were hydrated to complete a transition seal of a minimum of one half
foot. The borings were then sealed using a bentonite grout (Volclay™). The length
of the bentonite seal in each well was three feet. The wells were set within a two-
foot diameter flush mounted, utility box that was stabilized with cement. The well
completion details are included with the boring logs in Appendix A.

The hollow-stem augers and sampling equipment were steam-cleaned before use at
each location. Drill cuttings were placed in sealed 55-gallon containers presently
stored at the site.

Well Development and Sampling

On November 2 and 3, 1993, the nine vapor recovery wells were developed by the
use of a surge block and bailer. The wells were agitated for 2 minimum of 10
minutes per well. A minimum of 10 casing volumes of water was bailed from each
well. The purge water was monitored for changes in temperature, conductivity and
PH.

A minimum of 24 hours afer each well was developed, the groundwater in each
vapor recovery well was sampled. Prior to purging, the depth to groundwater was
measured and the well was tested for the presence of free product by using a
water/product interface probe. No product was observed in any of the vapor
recovery wells. The wells were purged for a minimum of three casing volumes of
water until pH, conductivity and temperature measurements stabilized.
Groundwater samples were collected using disposable polyethylene bailers. The
groundwater samples were placed into laboratory supplied sample vials. The water
samples were placed in an insulated container with blue ice for transport under
chain-of-custody to the analytical laboratory.

All purge water was added to the storage tank for later ireatment by the on-site
freatment system.
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Chemical Analyses

The soil and groundwater samples were transported under chain-of-custody
procedures to BACE Analytical and Field Services (BAFS), a California certified
analytical laboratory. The Chain-of-Custody forms are attached to the analytical data
reports which are included in Appendix B.

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by BAFS for the following:

Analysis Test Method
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline EPA 5030/GC FID

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and Xylenes (BTEX) EPA 5030/8020

In addition, the groundwater samples were analyzed by NET Pacific for:

Organic Lead SWRCB LUFT Method

Analytical Results

Summaries of the analytical test results are contained in Tables 1 and 2. The
reported data includes the groundwater results from the quarterly groundwater
monitoring which was also completed on November 3 and 4, 1993, and prepared
under separate cover, dated January 26, 1994.

Reported concentrations of TPH as gasoline in the soil samples taken near the
groundwater interface at an approximate depth of 7.0 to 7.5 feet ranged from 1.5 to
3,800 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). These soil concentrations of TPH as
gasoline are shown on Figure 2. Concentrations of BTEX were reported in all
samples were TPH as gasoline concentrations were reported.

Reporied concentrations of TPH as gasoline in the groundwater samples collected in
the vapor recovery wells ranged from 0.10 milligrams per liter (mg/L) to 9.0 mg/L.
Reported concentrations of TPH as gasoline in the groundwater samples collected in
the monitoring wells ranged from non-detectable to 2.5 mg/L. The groundwater
concentrations of TPH as gasoline are shown on Figure 3. Concentrations of BTEX
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were reported in all samples except one where TPH as gasoline concentrations were
reported. No organic lead was reported at or above the reporting limit.

If you have any questions, please call Michael Velzy at (415} 364-9030.

Sincerely,

Project Engineer

Of (5.

Thomas P. Brunsing, P.E., Ph.D, RE.A.
Principal Engineer

Attachments:

Table 1 Soil Analytical Data Summary

Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Figure 1 Site Plan

Figure 2 Concentrations of TPH as Gasoline in Soil

Figure 3 Concentrations of TPH as Gasoline in Groundwater

Appendix A  Boring Logs
Appendix B Analytical Data Reports

cc:  Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County Health Agency




TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

PACIFIC SUPPLY COMPANY
Sampling Descriptor | TPH (gasoline) | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Date me/ke re/kg He/kg pe’ks re'ke

8/25/93 VRW-1@7.5 1.5 14 ND ND ND
8/26/93 | VRW-2@7.0' & 110 200 46 190
8/25/93 | VRW-3@75' 15 700 90 16 60
8/26/93 | VRW-4 @70 55 410 120 110 490
8/27/93 VRW-5@7.5 700 7300 3000 5300 3600
8/26/93 | VRW-6@7.5 3800 41000 130000 53000 270000
8/27/93 | VRW-7@7.0 1100 1300 2900 2600 6000
8/26/93 | VRW8@75 30 220 120 400 670
8/27/93 VRW-2@7.0 370 2300 2200 620 2300

Notes: ND = Nondetectable at laboratory reporting limit.
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
mg/kg = miligrams per kilogram




TABLE2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

PACIFIC SUPPLY COMPANY
Sampling Descriptor | Depth to Water | TPH (gasoline) | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Organic Lead
Date ft mg/L pg/L ug/L ug/L pg/L mg/L
11/3/93 MW-1 7.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/4/93 MW-2 7.2 25 2300 78 21 9.9 ND
11/4/93 MW-3 8.2 0.07 0.6 0.5 ND ND ND
11/4/93 MW-4 8.1 0.08 1.3 1.6 ND ND ND
11/4/93 MW-5 7.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/4/93 MW-6 53 135 ND 1.2 ND 0.7 ND
11/4/93 MW-7 2.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/4/93 VRW-1 83 3.0 1600.0 19.0 Tl 16 ND
11/4/93 VRW-2 74 o 3300.0 600.0 24 870 ND
11/4/93 VRW-3 7.9 5.7 120.0 410 4 380 ND
11/4/93 VRW-4 7.7 9.0 4400.0 900.0 5.4 990 ND
11/4/93 VRW-5 8.0 0.90 68.0 33.0 25 24 ND
11/4/93 VRW-6 7.8 041 6.6 1.0 ND Al ND
11/4/93 VRW-7 8.1 0.10 ND ND ND ND ND
11/4/93 VRW-8 B.O 5.9 460.0 54.0 ND 53 ND
11/4/93 VRW-9 B.2 047 36.0 18.0 ND 1.0 ND

Notes: ND = Nondetectable at laboratory reporting limit.
pg/ kg = micrograms per kilogram
mg/ kg = miligrams per kilogram

adh
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8 Log of Boring VRW-1
Q
MoniHoring Well S ; ° Equlpment: 2-1/2-Inch OD Spiit Spoon Sampler
Eoliatugtion £ £ g Drill Date: 8/25/93
[-]
a o I Elevation: Approximately 10.0' Logged by: JB
4" Locking Cap——T
crristy Box —FEESIT BASE ROCK
. X t e
Volaiay Bentonite Grout—Fz3  Ei1, | OLIVE GREEN CLAYEY SILT (ML)
Bentenita Pellet Seal wl i soft, hydrocarbon odor
Blank 4-inch Diameter w ﬁ A
PVCCasing | = - _ -’g BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)
= - 5 soft
. : ?a-. L #1
= 2 OLIVE GREEN CLAYEY SILT (ML)
%ﬁ‘ — i 3 E
i 2 4 soft
=0 | ORGANIC FILL (OL), GLASS AND ROCK
=1 10 soft, hydrocarbon odor,
4-inch Diameter, 0.020" —f-{z—| F il
Slotled PVC Well Casing | [—1 b 11
= “g {
L p— i :
= o X GRAY-GREEN GLAY (CL)
Lone Star Sand Pack #3—%5 — 0 . very soft, wet, hydrocarbon odor
:ﬁ- —_— 4
.% s %s_ i
PVC Bottom Cap '—%Wh;v " E A Same as above, with lens of clayey silt (CL/ML)
. 20—5
fo= 107
LEGEND:
Langth Ot Drive
ESampla Recovered
Sampla Retained
PROJECT NO.: 28,11
7 LOG AND WELL
DRAWN BY: DD [ 1115683 BACE En.v.u.onmental CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, VRW-1
APPRCOVED BY: | 28 i1]iq )48 A Division Of Pacific Supply
Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1735 24th Street
QOakland, California
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g Log of Boring VRW-2
Q
Monttoring Well g g o Equipment: 2-1/2-Inch OD Split Spoon Sampler
Constuctlon £ 2 @ Drill Date: 8/26/33
(=]
a4 @ @ Elevation: Approximatsly 10.0' Logged by: JB
4" Locking Cap—y
Christy Box — {2 1] 0 QSF’S"E';IOCK
, Xy r o A
Velclay Bentonite Grout—p3 121, GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL)
Bentonita Pellst Seal =i Large rock
Blank 4-inch Diameter 1
PVC Casing = I .|.| GRAYISH GREEN SILTY SAND (SM)
=] | = 6 dry, hydrocarbon odor
—_— ;“
=1 ! 7 BLACK ORGANIC CLAY (OL)
=} f I wet, hydrocarbon ador
—1 10
4-inch Diameter, 0.020" o
Slotled PVC Well Casing = /X
=1 g GRAY-GREEN SILTY CLAY (CL) WITH ORGANICS
Lone Star Sand Pack #3 > = %ﬁ_ 1 soft, wat
2 %
PVC Botitom Cap — gwgq:;Mmré::.- 2
: 2035
le- 10"
LEGEND:
Length Of Drive
ESample Recoversd
Sample Retained
PROJECT NO.: _ 20.11 BACEE . o (%EV%ELL
. nvironmenta
DRAWN BY: DD 111583 . CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, VRW-2
APPROVED BY: | 38 il 43 A Division Of Pacific Supply
Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1735 24th Street
Oakland, California
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j: Log of Boring VRW-3
Q
Monktoring Weil £ g o Equipment: 2-1/2-Inch OD Split Spoon Sampler
Sensiruchon £ & g Drill Date: 8/25/93
Q
a m a Elevation: Approximately 10.0' Logged by: JB
= 4" Locking Cap——3
Christy Box — = 1 0 Asphatt
Volclay Bentonile Grout—21 [ BASE ROCK
Bentonite Pellet Seal h hetd el+]=
Blank 4-inch Dlameter— e .|.1-|-| GREENISH GRAY SILTY FINE SAND (SM)
PVC Casing = .ﬁ- N
= AT - ++-+] OLIVE GRAY FINE SAND (SP)
= 54 “"s'd  looss, hydrocarbon ador
|§f — g_ 1 . :'
=it 3 N .4
=1 ;
=1 10 :
4-inch Diameter, 0.020" L 51
Sloned PVGC Well Casing g%-. —_— %: L
= A%
=1t 2 -] BLACK ORGANIC CLAY (CL}
%ﬁi — | 15 3 wet, hydrocdrbon odor, wood and grass debris
Lone Star Sand Pack #3 — {— g ! 3
=
fa: L
PVC Boftom Cap —emms =
b~ 10"
LEGEND;
=—— Length Of Drive
E:Sample Recovered
Sampla Retained
PROJECT NO.:  29.11 BAGE Buvi s Lo %ELL
. nvironmenta
DRAWN BY: 0O | 11/is®3 L CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, VRW-3
APPROVEDBY: | 38 1201 wit3 A Division Of Pacific Supply
Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1735 24th Street
Oakland, California




8 Log of Boring VRW-4
Q
Monitoring Weill £ g = Equipment: 2-1/2-Inch OD Spiit Speon Sampler
Construction £ %‘ [5 Drill Date: 6/26/93
a m o Elevation: Approximately 10.0' Logged by: JB
- =
4" Locking Cap———
Christy Box — 9 = _I_ 0 Asphait
Volclay Bentonile Grout——p’, i_.: i BASERIOGH
BleniomRIREllSeal :_E' _GRAY-GREEN CLAYEY SILT (ML)
Blank 4-lng:' glgmm % i i LBLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)
asing — m 5 -1 medium stitf
=ir > 8 |:|:| GREENISH GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
o gg | § medium dense, hydrocarbon odor
=11 3
— ’;g It %HEEMEH GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
— medium danse, dry
—1 10
4-inch Diameter, 0.020" -
Siatied PVG Well Casing | [— i ]
3 — é — GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL) WITH
Lone Star Sand Pack #3 %’ — % i 2 ORGANICS
=] soft, wet
=11
- 0 Same as above, with 2" fens of fine sand
PVC Bottom Cap — =8 - X 9 wet
fe 10"
LEGEND:
Length Of Drive
Sample Recoverad
Sample Retained
PROJECT NO.:  29.11 ] (%E#ELL
DRAWN BY: 0D { 1153593 PACE|Eityifonmental CONSTRllnglON DETAILS, VRW-4
APPROVED BY: | =8 PIVILE A Division Of Pacific Supply '
Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1735 24th Street
Oakland, California
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8 Log of Boring VRW-5
4]
Monitoring Well = ",E Equipment: 2-1/2-Inch OD Spiit Spoon Sampler
Construction = 5 a
= g E' Drill Date: 8/27/93
a o A Elevation: Approximately 10.0' Logged by: JB
4 Locking Cap——
Christy Box 1 .! 0 Asphalt
Volclay Bentorite Grout i BASE ROCK
cleldly Senionis Srou il /’ DARK BROWN SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL)
Bentonite Pellet Seal — P Fél. _ 71 dry
Blank 4-inch Diameter—F __ F9 [+|-| | GREENISH GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
PVC Casing ;* = 5 _ 172 *: ‘1.1l medium dense, hydrocarbon odor
=1 RE 111
=l N g M
=r 1 BLACK CLAYEY SILT (ML) WITH ORGANICS
= ; 10 moist, hydrocarbon odor
4-inch Diameter, 0.020" —f {1
Slotled PVC Well Casing | [—1 |
=t
=
_ng = 5—0 ¥ GREENISH GRAY CLAY (CL) WITH SHELLS
Lone Star Sand Pack #3 g — : 0 very soft, wet
=
=il BLACK ORGANIC CLAY (GL)
= & ot
PVC Boftom Cap —F»i et ! /7| GREENISH GRAY CLAY (CL) WITH SHELLS
very soft, wet
b= 10"
LEGEND:
Length Of Drive
Sampla Recovered
Sample Retained
PROJECT NO.:  29.11 o %ELL
. BACE Environmental
S DO | 12153 . CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, VRW-5
APPROVED BY: | 38 12 )ila3 A Division Df Pacific Supply
Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1735 24th Street
Qakland, California




2 Log of Boring VRW-6
Q
Monitoring Well = g o Equipment: 2-1/2-Inch OD Spiit Spoon Sampler
Construction £ g = Drill Date: 8/26/93
a § A Elevstion: Approximately 10.0' Logged by: JB
4" Locking Cap—"
Christy Box T 0 Asphatt
Volclay Bentonite Grout: q,,!* BASEV ?\I%CLKAYEY .
Bentonite Peliet Seal ?,EJ' Bl:g (ML)
Blank 4nch Diameter—£H T BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)
PVC Casing g; — %?-]h g soft
=1 S ot'='] GREENISH GRAY AND BROWN FINE SAND (SM)
=il 1} loose to medium stift, dry, slight hydrocarbon odor
- %' 3 clean sand
=t R 77
=y ; / BLACK SILTY GLAY (CL)
éz —1{ 10 / soft to medium stiff, contains wood, glass, rock
4-inch Diameter, 0.0207 f = - fragments
Siotied PVC Wl Casing | [—1 L .
=i 1 /
= - 15 1 /
Lone Star Sand Pack #3 —s= |— | 1
ﬁ; j— % = r /
=t .
l% —tL o ] /
- 1 GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL)
PVC Bottom Cap —-n%?%ﬁ% - 1 % very soft
— -20
pa- 10"
LEGEND:
Length Of Drive
Sample Recovered
Sample Retained
PROJECT NO.:  29.11 s G B . e C-:Ek%lIDE\:EELL
. nvironmenta
il e o GONSTAUCTION DETAILS, VRW-6
APPROVED BY: | 36 ixfig1a3 A Division Of Pacific Supply
Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1735 24th Street
Oakland, California




8 Log of Boring VRW-7
Q
Monitoring Well = -E 5 Equipment: 2-1/2-Inch OD Split Spoon Sampler
Construction £ 2 @ Drlll Date: 8/27/93
a 'u% @ Elevetion: Approximately 10.0° Logged by: JB
4" Locking Cap——2,
Christy Box —F8 0 Asphalt
; y BASE ROCK
Volelay Bentonite Grout - -|.| GREENISH GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
Bentonite Pellet Seal H
Blank 4-inch Diameter: T
PVC Casing | |—1 s 3 *.".".’] GREENISH GRAY FINE SAND (SP)
o — 14 ] -
=T
=T 2 -
i |- 2
= 2 GRGANIC CLAY (CL)
] wet at bottom, contains debris, wood
= 10
4-inch Diameter, 0.020° __ | 15— F
Slotisd PVC Well Casing f —ll
=1 }
=1} 5 GREENISH GRAY CLAY (CL) WITH ORGANICS
= T soft
Long Star Sand Pack #3 —s= L —1 | 2
=
T 2
PVC Bottom Cap —1i Mﬁg - ] A
20
f 10"
LEGEND;
Length Of Drive
ESampla Recovered
Sample Retained
PROJECT NC.: 29.11 BACE Envi tal LO(?A%EV%ELL
. vironmerita
U IV ol 1IA5mY S S CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, VRW-7
APPROVED BY: | =8 i2]i/53 A Division Of Pacific Supply
Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1735 24th Street

QOakland, California




§ Log of Boring VRW-8
Q
Monitoring Well & 2 Equipment: 2-1/2-Inch OD Spiit Spoon Sampler
Construction =z & 2
2 % % Drill Date: 8/26/93
8 @ Efevatlon: Approximately 10.0' Logged by: JB
4" Locking f.: 0 Asphalt
Christy Box {._:' = BASE ROCK
Volclay Bentonite Grout— ﬁ i
epmin
Bentonita Pellet Seal 3 el
Blank 4-inch Diameter—4 [
PVC Casing | [—1 2 BLACK AND GRAY-BROWN SILTY CLAY AND
= 5—2 4 FINE SAND (CUSP) (FILL)
= 1 dry, contains wood, brick, rock, little fines
g — g i same as above, no wood
=1 : 00
=1t} 8 ] ORGANIC CLAY (CL)
I% =1 10 Sh%'d  wet at bottom, contains debris, wood
4-inch Diameter, 0.0207 _?E‘..E % H ”
Slotted PVC Well Casing % — %é-'
E.ﬁ: e E‘* :i:t:t:i
= i [ ) 7 7 GRAY-GREEN SILTY CLAY (CL) WITH ORGANICS
Lone Star Sand Pack #3 = g( 15 { soft, wet
I=lr
=
= L
| 1
PVC Bottor Gap —{» 888 0 A
4t
b 107
LEGEND:
Length Of Drive
Sample Recovered
Sample Retzined
PROJECTNO.:  29.11 - %ELL
: BACE Environmental
DRAWN BY: DD 1115/83 s CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, VRW-8
APPROVED BY: 78 12 Jistfa3 i A Division .G'f Pacific Supply
Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1735 24th Street
Qakland, California
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2 Log of Boring VRW-9
]
MonHoring Weil = ﬁ o Equipment: 2-1/2-Inch OD Split Spoon Sampler
Construction £ & 3 Drill Date: 8/27/93
o
a [ & Elevatlon: Approximately 10.0' Logged by: JB
= 4" Locking Cap——™4
Christy Box — === L] 0 Asphah
Volclay Bentonite G-rnul—:j:; :...- BASE ROEK
Bentonite Peliet Seal —f] k2]
Blank d-inch Diameter ig’ in
PVCCasing | i—} " 20 Rock blocked sampler
=L SO GREENISH GRAY FINE SAND (SP)
Z; — h i i looss, dry
=t 1z )
= " BLACK SILTY SAND (SM) with grave! (FILL)
= wet, high organics
% —1 10
4-inch Diameter, 0.020° __{ 51 F
Slotted PVC Well Casing | — i3
S
= 0
e 15 g
ronBIStan SN ISScis J:& — | ' 2 GREENISH GRAY CLAY (CL) WITH ORGANICS
% — waet
o e
=i 1
PVC Bottom Cap —%ﬁ%;y %
20
e 10"
LEGEND;
Length Of Driva
Sample Recovered
Sample Retained
PROJECT NO.:  29.11 o mﬁeu
- BACE Environmental
QRAWN BY: DD__} J1AGRS o CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, VRW-9
APPROVED BY: | 38 12fmls A Division Of Pacific Supply
Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1735 24th Street
Qakland, California
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[/\‘5} BACE Analyﬂcal X Fieid Services, Inc.

P. Q. Box 838. Wmdsor CA 95492
707-838-8338 FAX 707-838-4420

September 13, 1993
' Log No: 1834

BACE Environmental

a division of

Brunsing Associates, Inc.

1735 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 2A
Redwood City, California 94063

ATTN: Joel Bruxvoort

RE: Results of the analyses of soil samples obtained for project number 29.11 on
August 25, 1993.

Dear Mr. Bruxveoort:

Haninisis This Tettef s8rves 1o eonff the" anﬂjrﬁcai testilts ‘previously-comiitinicated foyoi?
._Should any questions arise concerning procedure or results, please feel free to .
contact us. -

B ETE T L R LRV et e il e g v B T T T s L i |

‘Sincerely,

W1111am G. Rotz %

Director, Mobile Analytlca'l Services

T e

Tami Hucke Norgrove
Laboratory Manager




Client: BACE Environmental
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

" Sample Dater 8725793 T
Analysis Date: 9/7/93 &9/9/93

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020

Parameter Reporting Limit

ug/kg

Page: 1of5>

" "BAFS Log No: 1834

Matrix: Soil
Results - pg/kg

Lab No:
Descriptor:

1834-1
(VRW-1@75")

1834-2
(VRW-3 @ 7.5')

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

Dilution Factor: 1

“e

g AR
KL

- e

Parametei'
meg/keg

O S, T Y T T g A R, TR A Ty BV e BB A 1 W e B L

-t =

Reporting Limit -

14
ND
ND
ND

700
90
16
60

Results - mg/kg

e T

LabNo: 18341 18342

TPH - gasoline 1.0

Dilution Factor: 1

v e = NOTE: * ND = not-detected. -
NR = not reguested.

Descriptor: _(VRW-1@75) (VRW-3@7.5)

1.5 15

BACE Analytical

AA‘
& Field Services, Inc. //(A%
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Client: BACE Environmental ' Page: 20of5
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

Safple Dité: "8725/93 TN s Tt v BARSTogNo:“1834°
Analysis Date: 9/7/93 &9/9/93

METHQOD: EPA 5030/8020 Matrix: Soil
Results - ug/kg

Parameter Reporting Limit LabNo: , 18343 1834-4
ug/kg - Descriptor:  (VRW-2@7.0) (VRW-4 @7.0)

Benzene 5.0 110 410
Toluene 5.0 200 : 120
Ethylbenzene 5.0 - 46 110
Xylenes (total) 5.0 | 190 490

Dilution Factor: 1

5.-:'.';-"'—‘.‘)-.-‘5'_‘-::'. i -e;i.-'a\;."..'r:'-ﬂ':-:-".'-s'.-v-‘;» 22 S A A T R S e, B e e R s e s B S e R AR g, e L e e T W IR AT, T e Dl L L T s e et T

METHOD: 5030/GCFID e oo

IO LI ~ S e Tl e s Say.w P B TR B
L4 s STt kS A I TR P B A T

Results - mg/kg

i T iR TSRS

Parameter ~ Reporting Limit  LabNo: 18343  igad4 .
mg/kg Descriptor: _ (VRW-2@7.0) _ (VRW-4 @7.0)

TPH - gasoline 1.0 27 55

Dilution Factor: 1

* NOTE: ND = not-detected.
NR = not requested.

. a
BACE Analytical o~
& Field Services, Inc. w
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Client: BACE Environmental Page: 30f5
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

o aeate epe LR tetemiag el

" Sample Date! '8/25/93"° " " BAFS Log No: 1834

Analysis Date: 9/7/93&9/9/93

METHOD: EPA 503078020 Matrix: Soil
Results - pg/kg

Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1834-5 1834-6
ug/ kg Descriptor:  (VRW-6@75) (VRW-8§ @7.5)

Benzene 5.0 ' 41000 220
Toluene 5.0 130000 120
Ethylbenzene 5.0 53000 400
Xylenes (total) 50 . 270000 670

Dilution Factor: ' 400 1

ek : Ta BT e B AT BT e Sl etean r'c'_-‘q;.' L A R R T 1 T S B N T SR I DR AT L

co JMETHOD: 5030/GCEID | L s e e e et
| Results - mg/kg

Parameter | Reia.é)rltiné Limit  LabNo: 18345 18346

mg/kg Descriptor: (VRW-6 @7.5)_(VRW-8 @7.5)

TPH - gasoline 1.0 ‘ 3800 / 30

Dilution Factor: - 200 -1

NOTE: ND = not detected.
NR = not requested.

. a4
BACE Analytical -
& Field Services, Inc. w

UL R



Client: BACE Environmental
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

" sample Date: ‘8/25/93
Analysis Date: 9/7/93 & 9/9/93

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020

Page: 40of5

o BRRS Tog No: {834 T

Matrix: Soil

Results - pg/kg
Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1834-7 1834-8
ug/kg Descriptor:  (VRW-5@759) (VRW-7 @7.0')
- Benzene 5.0 7300 1300
Toluene 5.0 3000 2900
Ethylbenzene 5.0 5300 2600
Xylenes (total) 5.0 3600 6000
Dilution Factor: 200 250
o e w o METHOD: 5030/GCFID . . . e e
Results - mg/kg

Parameter Reporting Limit

" LabNo: 18347

18348

mg/kg Descriptor: (VRW-5@7.5) (VRW-7 @ 7.0)
TPH - gasoline 1.0 700 1100
Dilution Factor: 200 250

NOTE: ND = not detected.
NR = not requested.

BACE Analytical g

a
& Field Services, Inc. /4§



Client: BACE Environmental Page: 50f5
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort '

- ‘«SampleDate: “8’/25/93- B T L R LA S --_a--.‘:; BAFSLOgNO:“ISM TLoee L
Analysis Date: 9/7/93 & 9/9/93

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020 Matrix: Soil
Results - pg/kg
Parameter Reporting Limit - Lab No: 1834-9
ug/kg Descriptor: (VRW-9 @7.0)
Benzene 5.0 2300
Toluene 5.0 ' 2200
Ethylbenzene 5.0 620
Xylenes (total) 5.0 . ' 2300
Dilution Factor: _ 200

. METHOD: 5030/GC FID - -
Results - mg/ kg

Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1334-9

mg/ke Descriptor: (VRW-9 @7.0)
TPH - gasoline 1.0 | 370
Dilution Factor: _ - 200

NOTE: ND = not detected.
NR = not requested.

. adh
BACE Analytical
4

& Field Services, Inc.



Sampling

SUMMARY OF
:LABORATORY RESULTS *

Pacific Supply -- Project No. 29.11

. Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes TPH (gasoline)
Date  Lab Number Descriptor ng’kg keg/kg - uglkg pg/kg mg/kg

8/25/93 1834-1 VRW-1@75' 14 ND ND ND 1.5

- 8/25/93 1834-2 VRW-3 @75 700 90 16 60 15
8/25/93 1834-3 -VRW-2@7.0 110 200 46 150 27
8/25/93 1834-4 VRW-4 @7.0' 410 120 110 490 5.5
8/25/93 1834-5.: |- VRW-6 @75 1 41000 | 130000 53000 270000 3800
8/25/93 1834-6 VRW-8@7.5 220 120 400 670 30
8/25/93 1834-7 . | .. . VRW-5@75 7300 3000 5300 3600 700
8/25/93 1834-8 .| = YRW-7@7.0' 1300 2900 2600 6000 1100
8/25/93 1834-9 VRW-9@7.0' 2300 2200 620 2300 370

* See original laboratory report dated 9/13{93 for complete resulls.




QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARY

Client: BACE Environmental
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort
Sample Date:8/25/93

BAFS Log No.: 1834

Analysis Date: 9/7/93 & 9/9/93 Matrix: Soil
% RECOVERY

Parameter CCV%* Blank Spike Spike Dup RPD
Benzene ' 92 ND 97 94 3.1

Toluene 94 ND 95 92 3.2

Ethylbenzene 96 ND 98 94 4.2

Xylenes 95 ND 100 97 3.0

Gasoline ' 102 ND 93 97 42

* Continuous Calibration Verification Standard

BACE Analytical

‘ Y
& Field Services, Inc. /é‘\\\



PROJ, NO. PROJECT NAME
21.1] G\chtc SEDD\\{ . NO. No 1516
) .
DATE sm nﬁzzﬁs “}T ‘ X REMARKS
€ LD TYPE Q
glas/olvRiv- | __ 259 U 1524 - |
#eslai] vRWw-3  7s-R \ _ ~
glsfi3lvhkw-2  2-3¢ <] -3
gl26[3| VRV -Y 3015 X - A
gl2¢/13| VRW- &6  F.5-§0O \ X -5
«lfeo| VRW—-F 75-3.0 \ ~ (s
¥y | VR W= 2s-%0 l >( > -1
Klazf13l VR W-F  Z.0-}X | ' X - ¥
$zz/| VR w- 9 70.1S v ‘11/ >( - (i
L~ ™~
LABORATORY ; RAES
Ralipguighed by: (Signglure) Date/Time .Racoiuod by: Signsture) R'f""“ adh :
U ZM ol | 2 ! i,xwx..)\ TAT 4 BRUNSING ASSOCIATES, INC.
almqu:shcd by’in’n’-’/ Da!uflyn;,.--"'ﬁ;‘c'li"d by: (Slgnature) g Tr ';._:\':MT PRt: le ]_ Offices:
PO Box 588 1735 E. Bayshore Rd., 2A 1515 Ninth Street
Relinguished by: (SRmsas) DateiTime ":;9;_‘.:;” 19 Lanoratogy by: Windsor CA 95492 Redwoodagt; ;:eA 94063 Rock S;::ings r\ier 82901
C/Q# / % ) 707-838-3027 415-364-9031 307-362-9277




guh-bg e Jiy Wi 150

QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARY

Client: BACE Environmental BAFS Log No. : 1869
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort
Sample Date: 11/3 & 4/93 Matrix: Water
Analysis Date: 11/12 & 15/93

% RECOVERY
Parameter CCVoR* Blank Spike Spike Dup RPD
Benzene 100 ND 99 99 <1
Toluene 96 ND 101 26 5.0
Ethylbenzene 96 ND 102 96 6.0
Xylenes 97 ND 100 98 20
Gasoline 107 ND 107 111 3.8

* Continuous Calibration Verification Standard




PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME
244 | il Sopl, Ne 2258
L.P. NO. SAQLERS 1% : oF
DATE SAMPLE .0 Thcl:::ﬁs REMARKS
™PE | .
Fad O -
fi-3-475 [ Mw-) ﬁ; ?3'. C'. P u_.-a‘/er Y \?(7 l ’
eH-q3 |Mw-2 ﬂ}ﬂC_,l) )
mw-3 8,3, ¢,)) -
VNN s
mw-5 A3 ¢ P % -5
MW-6 A3 G P -
Mw-3 A B,<, )) -
\/RVJ‘" 1 Asﬁ( 1 "'(%
VRW -2 A3 ¢, -4
IR W - 3ﬂL3(p -1
NRw-4) ;4;3(0 =)
_ \/RW‘S [-]_ I3CD '-I.Q
vRwb B cp -3
VRWT A 8¢ -/4
\J\Ew&’ﬁﬁco )£
J JRW-4 i B.C,D " v l N 1
n}ﬁlc fﬂnrpllf T ‘45 [B'T'Er
v Sapay feg~ OV“J i)")
LABORATORY: WAFS __
Relinguizhed by: (Signsiurs} Dale/Time Received by: (Signature) wmarks
_ - BRUNSING ASSOCIATES, INC.
? 1593|110 r‘P""/{% s //\‘"
Relinguished by: [Signalurs) DalaiTima ,n{c-ind by I5|'lnllurl! Ju. / B,—q XVeor 7[ Offices:
el PO Box 588 1735 E. Bayshore Rd,, 2A 1515 Ninth Strcet
“‘"“““""'W P f's.': '"'Tf. '7, 7" "y Windsor CA 95492 Redwood City CA94063  Rock Springs WY 82901
- \,) - 707-838-3027 415-364-9031 307-362-9277




NATIONAL T B
ENViRONMENTAL o Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Tel: (707) 526-7200

TESTING, INC. Fax: (F07) 5260623

®

Date: 11/13/1993

NET Client Accht. No: 22100

NET Pacific Job Mo: 93.048B58
11/05/1993

Tami HMucke-Norgrove
Brunsing Associates, Inc.
PO Box 5BB

Windsor, CA 954832 Received:

Client Reference Information

Pacific Supply, Project No. 23.11

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on folleowing pages. Please refer to the enclesed
"Xey to Abbreviations" for definiticn of terms. Should you have questions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client

Services.

T e Lt Py BB VT B T 48 T e W P L R P e L. .. - .
: e e T N SR TR B R o N T R R P IL s o A R e A e T 2 e o P I g  T 15, Yaer

A'ﬁroved‘bfi

L T T i T P TPL e PPN L DETRa "
s T . G aleten T e A L

“ AJules.Skamarack. ; " o
Laboratory Manager ) ' i e
Enclosure(s)
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Client Accu: 42100 Cate: 11/15/1993
Client Name: Brunsing Associutes, Inc. ELAP Certificate: 13EB6
NET Job No: 93,04B58 o Page: 2., - . e

Ref: Farifiz Supply, Project Ne. 25.11

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW1D
Date Taken: 11/03/1953
Time Taken: =~
NET Sample No: 177231
Reporting Date Date
Parameter Reguity Flaas Limit Units Method Extracted Rnalyzed
Org. Lead |(FLAA) Krel N13 1.0 me/L DOHS~LUFT 11/10/1993 11/10/1%53

NI3 : Matrix Spikes out cf contrel, Matrix Interference suspected.

CEAET e e b, e el =t B S e I T B QR e @ FR UM AT T A e T N Ty B e Tl B

Ee
x
3

B
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- - . L . . -+ Ll
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e e . R ' . . .
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Client Acct: 42100 Date: 11/15/15%3
Client X¥ame: Brunsing Associaces, Iac. ELAP Cercificate: 13Bé
NET Job No: 92.04B9B . : Page: 3

Ref: Pacific Supply. Project No. 25.11

SAMPLE DESCRIFTION: MW2D
Date Taken: 11/04/1893 L . ) i ) . . o

) ) " Time Taken: ) . ’ ) ' T
NET Sample No: 177832
Reporcing Date Date
Parameter Results Flags  Limig Units Method Extracted Analyzed
Org. Lead (FLARZ) w0 NI3 1.0 mg/L DOHS-LUFT  11/10/1993 11/10/1883
} KI3 : Matrix Spikes out of control, Matrix Interference suspected.

K -
':.._h.- WAST A F e iy s e Bl e e e gt e el AT T I T e s e T D e g, LT ST AL A 7 A R R e g ] B 4,7, T i e M B e
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«
Y . p . e S L ey . ey d - A 1 H
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Cate: 11/15/1993

Client Agoo: 42100
ELAP Certificate: 1386

Client Hame: Brunsing Assocrares, Inc.

NET.Job No:. %3.04888 Page: 4

Ref: Pacifie¢ Supply., FProjeect No. 29.11

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MWID
Date Taken: 11/04/1993
R Cen e S e s e R I o L L L B Ui

et et T Cpime Taken:
NET Sample No: 177333
Reporrting Dace Date
?arameter Results Flaag Limit Units Method Extracted Analvzed
org. Lead (FLXA) WD KIi3 1.0 mg/L DOHS-LUFT 11/10/1983 11/10/18283
NI3 : Matrix Spikes out of comtrel, Matrix Interference suspected.

e eteel aNE aEENT % R A AT e e SR WAL e ey it :,;ql;_.'-,"q-'-oa -

L PR LR S R R AL E Y P LT S S e I ki TR B ST S e

et b N ya - . . . . I . .
. 1 N '] RS . roo- .t o . . PO ettt A D T } e e
TR =< . suew
. - + - - . .
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Tt w : Gt . LR S A . I vt - . . .-y .
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L g 1, . ‘e . tom. . I s ”, P P o . - .
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Client Acct: 42130 cate: 11/15/15%3
c. ELAP Certificace: 1386

by
3

Client Wame: Erunsing Associates,
NET Job No: 63,04898. . Page: 5

Ref: Pacific Supply, Project No. 28.11

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW4D
- Dace Taken: 11/04/1983
P .'ﬁ“".h’l'im‘e"fék'er-l‘: S
NET Sample No: 1778534

R R TR . o e B ) cae st .

Reparting Date Date
Parametey Results Flags Limic Units Method Extzacted hnalvzed
Org. Lead (FLAA) ND N13 1.0 ma/L DOHS-LUFT 11/10/139%3 11/10/19¢%3

WI3 : Matrix Spikes cur of control, Matrix Interference suspected.

FLAT e L S e Mt R T b ey R B P e el T e ey AN e S L a PR ST e e SR B e B Tt e o Sl R LR Ll L L DI R 1 TN
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42ZiC0
Zrunsing

Client Accu:
Client Name:
* NET Job No:

Ref: Pacific Supply,

MWED
11/04/1993

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
] Date Taken:
"rime Taken:i
NET Sample No:

177938

" paramerexr Resultg Flacs

23.04898:

Project No. 28,

R T IR P

Asgociates,

Repcriing
Limic

oy T

Units

Method

Date
Extracted

Tate
Azalvzed

Org. Lead (FLRA) ND NI3

1.0

ma il

DOHS-LUFT

11/10/1283

11/10/1983

e R U P IR R B S E L onE R0 Y M Ik TE T Ference -SASPRETRA ¥+ I S S A i AT A IS O B e e e

. a . s : . - .oy LY . - M
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Clienz Accr: 42100

. NET Jubr No: 53.048B28
Ref: Pacifiec Supply, Froject No. 29.11

SKRMPLE DESCRIPTICN: MWED

_ - . .. _ Dbate Taken: 11/04/1993
. el e o "Time‘ 'rake'n:': s e = >
WET Sample No: 177536

Parameter

Client Wame: Brunsing Associates,

Reperting

Results Flags Limit Mechod

Sate: 11/15/185%3
sLAP Cercificate: L3868
rage: 7

3

Date Cate

¢rg. Lead (FLAA} KD

RI3 :

P e e GES Sy e b o R L AT A e Gy 0T, . aP sy

et

Ni3 1.8

Matrix Spikes cut cof control, Matrix Interference suspected.

R e PTG I T O R LN RS SN Sl i S T RN

. ., - PR i
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e e e,

Extracted Znalvzed
DOES-LUFT 11/10/195%3 11/12/25383
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Client Ahoet: 32100 Zaga: Li/
Client Name: Erunsing Associates, Inc. ELAP CJertificate:
® .. -NET Job MNo: -93.0488%8 - . .. - .. Page: §.

Ref: Pacific Supply, Projest No. 25.11 -

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MWD
) Date Taken: 11/0§/1$93 ]
. -'-r»'i;n'e :rtavken“:.. R R P P o -t
NET Sample No: 177837

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flaasg Limit Tnits Method Extracted hnalv=ed
(FLAA} KD RI3 1.4 mg/L DORS-LUFT 11/10/1933 11/10/1883

Crg. Lead

NI3 : Matrix Spikes out of contrel, Matrix Interference suspected.
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Date: 1171571883

ELAP Certificate: 1386

Client Acct: 42200
Client Name: EZrunsing Associaces, Ing.
FET Job* No: §3.04898 v ’

Page: &

Ref: Pacific Supply, Project No. 28.11

SAMELE DESCRIPTION: VRW-1D
coPate Taken; A/04/1983 ., L L L0 et e e
Time Taken: ’ o T ' . s ” o
NET Sample No: 1778238

Reporting Date Date
Results Tlags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvzed
1.0 ng/L DOHS-LUFT  11/10/1283  11/108/18%3

Parameter
Org. Lead (FLAR) ND NI3

WI3 : Matrix Spikes out of contrcl, Matrix Interference suspected.

R Rl a et T B P R L T T A A e R B L L L R T
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Client Asef: 42100
Client Name: Brunsing hssociates, Inc.

"NET Job No:- 93.048398

Ref: Pacific Supply, Project No, 29.11

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: VRW-iD
 Date Taken: 11/04/1983 L .
U ime Takenm: T T AeTo mwm O lomT IR

KET Sample No: 177%39

Reporting
Results Flaogg Limit Units

Date: 12
ELAP Cer

/1571883

tificate: 1386

[ 4

Pages -10:. -

Method
DORS-LUFT

Date
Extracted

11/10/18%3

Cate
Analvzed
11/10/1553

Parameter

org. Lead (FLAA) ND NI3 1.0 ng/L

Matrix Spikes ocut of control, Matrix Interference suspected.
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Date: 11/15/1993

42100
ELAP Certificate: 1386

Client Acct:
Client Name: Brunsing Associates, Inc.
NET. Job No: 93.048%8 .. . Page: 11 . e
Ref: Pacific Supply, Project No. 29.:i1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN: VRW-3ID
] - Date Taken: 11/04/1993 )
T U mime Taken: I L IR Snoe i et byt et T TR e et R Eret o
WET Sample No: 177940
Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results TFlags Limit Units Meghod Extracted Analvzed
Org. Lead (FLhA) XD NI3 1.0 mg/L DOHS-LUFT 11/10/199%3 11/10/198%3
RI3 : Matrix Spikes out of contzrel, Matrix Interference suspected.
Loen A L ] P ] A W s DNt e ¥y i - 3 . - . i . T
: Dol PETSE ETATR L ee T T L wLAe bumle STt
.‘. i A ',. v - L e 2 5 TS ':."‘-. S - Lorerte T eatat T om e Lt I T . “n
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Client Aggr: 42100 Date: 1./15/1883

ELAP Certificate: 1366
Page: 12

Client Xame: Brunsing Assoclates, Ine.

NET- Job No:  §3.04898

Ref: Pacific Supp.y, Project No. 25.11

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: VRW-4D
Date Taken: 11/04/1553

“Time ‘Taken: e - s e IR VTN E
WET Sample No: 177%41
Reporting Date Date
Parameter Regults Flags Limit Inits Method Extracted Analyzed
Org. Lead (FLAA) No

KI3 1.0 ma/L DOHS-LUFT

NI3 : Matrix Spikes cut of contrel, Marrix Interference suspected.

11/10/1993

11/10/1993
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Clienc XZcer: 42100 Date: 13/1E/1393
® Client Xame: Brunsing Associatzs, Iac. ELAP Certificace: 1366
NET Job No:: 93.048%8° ', - . . - .- Pages 13 :

Ref: Pacific Supply, Preject Mo, 25.11

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: VRW-5D
.Date Taken: 11/04/19%3

h Time Taken: ’ a T A
KET Sample No: 177942 )
Reporting Date Date
Parameter Resuits Flsos Limir Dnits Method Extracted Rnalvzed
org. Lead (FLAA} KD NI3 1.0 mg/l DOHS-LUFT  11/10/1983 11/10/19%3

RI3 : Matrix Spikes out of contrel, Matrix Interference suspected.
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Client Acct: 42100 Date: 11/15/1993
Client Name: Srunsing Associates, Inc. ELAP Cercificate: 1386
KET Job No: §3.04858 - . Page: 14

Ref: Pacific Supply, Project No. 25.11

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: VRW-6D
Date Taken: 11/04/1993
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 177943

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Jnits Method Extracted Analyzed
Qrg. Lead (FLAA) ND NI3 1.0 ng/L DOHS-LUFT 11/10/1993 11/10/1893

NI3 : Matrix Spikes cut of contrel, Matrix Interference suspected.
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Client Accrt: 421€0 Date: 11/15/15%3
Client Xame: Brunsing Associates, Inc. ELAP Cervificate: 1386
NET Job No: 93.04898 Page: 15

Ref: pPacific Supply, Project Wo. 25.11

SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN: VRW-7D
Date Taken: 11/04/1993
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 177944

Repecrcing Date Cate
Parameteyr Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvced
Org. Lead (FLAA) ND NI3 1.0 mg/L DOMS-LUFT  11/16/1%%3  1./10/1883
NI3 : Matrix Spikes out of centrol, Matrix Interference suspeacred.
e - . :_ N i PR - R . RO TR o 4oal e - I S -‘_:-' D IR L L e S ¥ .




NET

Parameter

Client Accru: 42100

Date: 11/15/1953

Client Name: Brunsing Associates, Inc. ELAP Certificate: 13E6
NET Job Na: ©93.C4858 Fage: 16
Ref: Pacifie Supply, Project Neo, 29.11
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: VRW-BD
Date Taken: 11/04/1593
Time Taken:
WET Sample No: 177945
Reporting Date
Resultsg Flaags TLimit Units _Method Extracted
Org. Lead (FLAR) KD NI3 1.0 mg/L DOHS-LUFT  11/1D/13953
NI3 : Matrix Spikes out of contrel, Matrix Interference suspected.
LR PL VS eteaen s - - Jen W aAy vt
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Ref: Pacific Supply, Project Ne. 29.11

SAMPLE DESCRIFTION: VRW-9D°
Date Taken: 11/04/1893
Time Taken:
WET Sample Ko: 177946

Client Acct: 42100 Date: 11/15/1283
Client Name: Srunsing hAssociates, Inc. CLAP Certificate: 1366
NET Jeob Neo: 93.04B98B Page: 17

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Regults Flaas Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
Org. Lead (FLAA) ND NIi3 1.0 mg/L DORS-LUFT  11/10/1993  11/10/1%53

NI3 : Matrix Spikes cut of contrel, Matrix Interference suspected.



Client hoct: 42100 Date: 11/15/1883
Client Name: Brunsing Associates, In¢. ELAP Cerxtificate: 1386
NET Job No: 93.048%8 Fage: 18

Ref: Pacific Supply, Project No. 25.11

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

[sie [o(m
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery  Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials

Org. Lead (FLBA} 104.0 5.2 5.00 mg/L 11/10/1993 ket




Client Acct: 42100 Date: 11/15/1983
Client Xame: Brunsing Associates, Inc. ELAP Certificate: 1386
NET Job No: 93.04858 Page: 19

Ref: Pacific Supply, Project No. 29.11

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method

Blank

Amount Reporting Date Analyst
Parameter Found Limit _Units Analyzed Initials

Org. Lead (FLAA) ¥D 1.0 mg/L 11/10/19%3 ket




Client Acct: 42100 Date: 11/15/1553
Client Mame: Brunsing Associates, Inc, ELAP Certificate: 138§
NET Job No: 93.04898 Page: 20

Ref: Pacific Supply, Project Ne. 29.11

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup.
Pagameter ¥ Rec. & Rec., RPD Amgunt Cong. Conc. Conc, Units

Date Analy:
Analyzed Initci:

oOrg. Lead (FLAR) 56.3 62.5 19.4 B.DO ND 4.5 g.0 mg/L

11/10/1983 ket



Client Acct: 42100 Date: 11/15/1893
Client Wame: Brunsing Associates, Inc. ELAP Certificate: 1386
NET Job Ro: 93.0485%58 Page: 21

.

Ref: Pacific Supply, Project No. 29.11

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

Lcs LCS
Lcs Amount Amount Dace Analyst
Parameter ¥ Recovery RPD Found Expected Dnits Analyzed Initizls
Ory. Lead (FLARA) 75.0 § 8.00 wg/L 11/10/15583 ket



s,

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

< . Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
listed Reporting Limit.

* : Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporxting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

dw . Result expressed as dry weight.

mean . Average; sum of measurements divided by numbey of measurements.

mg/¥Kg (ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million).

mg/L . Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.

mL/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour.

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.

N/A : Not applicable.

NA : Not analyzed..

ND : Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the applicable
listed reporting limit. '

NTU : Nephelometric turbidity units.

RPD : Relative pexcent differeﬁce, 100 [value 1 - Value 2]/mean value.

SNA : Standard not available,

ug/Xg (ppb) - : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billien).

ug/L : Concentration in units of micrograms of analype per liter of sample.

umhos/cm : Micromhos per centimeter. |

Method References -

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water &
Wastes", U.S8. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983.

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U.S5. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1988,

Metheds 1000 through 5999: gee "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S5. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1387.

SM: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, APHA, 1989.

Revised September, 1993
abb,93



‘ -qpno.: NO. PROJECT NAME . :
2%, W Pacsic SwDDiM Ne 22370
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& Field Services, Inc.

Windsor, CA 95492
FAX 707-838-4420

November 16, 1993
Log No: 1869

samples obtained for project number

ilts previously communicated to you.
re or results, please feel free to

Page: 20of9

BAFS Log No: 1869

Matrix: Water

Results - pg/L

Lab No: 1869-1 1869-2

._Descriptor: (MW-1) (MW-2)

ND 230
ND 7.8
ND 21
ND 9.9
Results - mg/L

Lab No: 1869-1 1869-2

Descriptor: - (MW-1) = (MW-2)

 ND 25

BACE Analytical

& Field Services, Inc.

RN
D




Client: BACE Environmental
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

Sample Date: 11/4/93
Analysis Date: 11/12& 15/93

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020

Page: 3of9

BAFS Log No:

Matrix: Water

& Field Services, Inc.

1869

Results - pg/L
Parameter Reporting Limit Lab Ne: 1869-3 1869-4
ug/L . Descriptor: MW-3) (MW-4)
Benzene ' 0.5 0.6 1.3
Toluene 0.5 0.5 1.6
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Xylenes (total) 0.5 ND ND
Dilution Factor: 1
' METHOD: 5030 / GC FID
RN ; - ' | - Results -mg/L
..~ Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1869-3 18694
| ' mg/L Descriptor: MW-3)  (MW-4)
TPH - gasoline . 005 . 007 008
Dilution Factor: 1
NO'TE: ND = not detected. .
BACE Analytical

Al
25



Client: BACE Environmental . Page: 40f9
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

Sample Date: 11/4/93 BAFS Log No: 1869
Analysis Date: 11/12 & 15/93

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020 Matrix: Water

Results - pg/L
: Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1869-5 1869-6
ug/L Descriptor: MW-5)  (MW-6)
& Benzene : 0.5 ND ND
& Toluene 0.5 ND 1.2
% Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
g' Xylenes (total) 0.5 ND 0.7
- Dilution Factor: 1

. METHOD: 5030 / GC FID

SO . , o Results - mg/L

. Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1869-5 18696
' mg/L Descriptor:  (MW-5) _ (MW-6)
'I‘PH - gasoline - 0.05 o . ND. . 1.5

D

Dilution Factor: 1

NOTE ND = nof detected.

& Field Service_s, Inc.

BACE Analytical -
4\



Client: BACE Environmental Page: 50f9
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

Sample Date: 11/4/93 BAFS Log No: 1869
Analysis Date: 11/12 & 15/93

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020 Matrix: Water

Results - pg/L
. Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1869-7 1869-8
pe /T, Descriptor: (MW-7)  (VRW-1)
Benzene - 0.5 ND 16004
Toluene 0.5 ND 19
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND 1.1

Xylenes (total) - 0.5 ND 16

‘Dilution Factor: 1

 METHOD: 5030 / GC FID

N o ' o Results - mg/L

- Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1869-7 1869-8
SR mg/L Descriptor: ‘' (MW-7) _ (VRW-1)
“TPH - gasoline 005 . - ND 3.0,

- Dilution Factor: 1

N_OTE: ND = not detected.
.- A= Dilution factor: 20.

R

| a
BACE Analytical  /gaaN
& Field Services, Inc.@



Client: BACE Environmental
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

Sample Date: 11/4/93
Analysis Date: 11/12&15/93

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020

Page: 60f9

BAFS Log No:

Matrix: Water

- METHOD: 5030 / GC FID

- Parameter Reporting Limit. Lab No:

, Results - pg/L
Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1869-9 1869-10
s ug/L _ Descriptor:  (VRW-2) (VRW:-3)
:;“ Benzene ' 0.5 3300 120
¥ Toluene 0.5 600 4%
% Ethylbenzene 0.5 24 1.1
= . Xylenes (total) | 0.5 870 380

" .. Dilution Factor:

20 5

= Results - mg/L

18699 1869-10

mg/L Descriptor:  (VRW-2) (VRW-3)
- TPH - gasoline 0.05 72 . 57
: Dllutlon Factor: 1
:—__NOTE: ND = not detected. _
A
BACE Analytical

& Field Services, Inc.

1869

P
7y



Client: BACE Environmental
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

Sample Date: 11/4/93
Analysis Date: 11/12 & 15/93

Page: 7of9

BAFS Log No: 1869

Matrix: Water

: NOTE: ND = not detected.

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020
Results - ug/L
Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1869-11 1869-12
ug/L Descriptor: (VRW-4) (VRW-5)
Benzene ' 0.5 4400 68
Toluene 0.5 900 33
Ethylbenzene 0.5 54 2.5
Xylenes (total} 0.5 990 32
- . Dilution Factor: 20 1
. METHOD: 5030 / GC FID S
Dol - " Results - mg/L
' Parameter Reportmg Limit LabNo:  1869-11 = 1869-12
mg/ L_ Descriptor: -~ (VRW-4) (VRW-5)
_TPH - gasoline 0.05 90 - 090
. Dilution Factor: - 1 |

BACE Analytlcal
& Field Services, Inc.

//\\



Client: BACE Environmental Page: 80of9
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

Sample Date: 11/4/93 BAFS Log No: 1869
Analysis Date: 11/12& 15/93

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020 Matrix: Water

Results - pg/L
Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1869-13 1869-14
pg/L Descriptor: (VRW-6) (VRW-7)
- Benzene : 0.5 ' 6.6 ND
£ Toluene 05 1.0 ND
= Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Xylenes (total) 0.5 _ ‘ 31 ND

‘- Dilution Factor: 1

- METHOD: 5030 / GC FID o
R - Results - mg/L

Parameter - Repofting Limit 7 Lab No: 1869-13 = 1869-14
- mg/L _ Descriptor: ~ (VRW-6) (VRW-7)
TPH - gasoline - 0.05 . o041 | 010

) VDiiﬁ'ti'cin Factor: 1

' VI:N{OTE: ND = not detected.

BACE Analytical /g N,
2

& Field Services, Inc.



Client: BACE Environmental Page: 90f9
Client Contact: Joel Bruxvoort

Sample Date: 11/4/93 BAFS Log No: 1869
Analysis Date: 11/12& 15/93

METHOD: EPA 5030/8020 Matrix: Water

Results - pug/L
Parameter Reporting Limit Lab No: 1869-15 1869-16
ug/L Descriptor: (VRW-8) _ (VRW-9)

Benzene ' 0.5 460 36

Toluene 0.5 54 18

Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND

Xylenes (total) 0.5 53 1.0
. Dilution Factor: _ 10 1

* METHOD: 5030 / GC FID -
o o ~ Results - mg/L

. Parameter Reporting Limit LabNo: -~ 1869-15  1869-16
- mg/L ' Descriptor:  (VRW:-8) (VRW-9)-

TPH - gasoline 005 .59 047
Diiﬁtidn' Factor: . ' | _- N - 10 1

NOTE ND = not detected.

BACE Analytical -
& Field Services, Inc. //&‘




o Sampling

-~ SUMMARY OF
- LABORATORY RESULTS *

N

o . Pacific Supply - Project No. 29.11

LR Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TPH (gasoline)
_Date.  Lab Number ~ Descriptor ug/L pg/L pg/L pg/L mg/L
11/3/93 1869-1 MW-1 ND ND ND ND ND
11/4/93 1869-2 MW-2 230 7.8 2.1 9.9 25
11/4/93 1869-3 MW-3 0.6 0.5 ND ND 0.07
11/4/93 1869-4 MW-4 1.3 1.6 ND ND 0.08
11/4/93 1869-5 MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND
11/4/93 1869-6 MW-6 ND 1.2 ND 0.7 1.5
11/4/93 1869-7 MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND
11/4/93 1869-8 VRW-1 1600 19 1.1 16 3.0
11/4/93 1869-9 VRW-2 3300 600 2.4 870 7.2
11/4/93 1869-10 VRW-3 120 41 1.1 380 5.7
11/4/93 1869-11 VRW-4 . 4400 900 5.4 990 9.0
11/4/93 1869-12 VRW-5 68 33 2.5 32 0.90
11/4/93 1869-13 VRW-6 6.6 1.0 ND 31 0.41
11/4/93 1869-14 VRW-7 ND ND ND ND 0.10
11/4/93 1869-15 VRW-8 460 54 ND 53 5.9
11/4/93 1869-16 VRW-9 36 18 ND 1.0 0.47

* Sec original laboratory report daled 11{16/93 for complete results.




